

# Statistics Canada

Statistique Canada

# SOLICITATION AMENDMENT MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

# Proposal to: Statistics Canada Distribution Centre MACS Bid Receiving Room 0702, Main Building 150 Tunney's Pasture Driveway Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6

ATTN: David Brazeau

RFP # 000660

distribution de Statistique Canada SMC réception des soumissions Pièce 0702, Immeuble principal 150, promenade Tunney's Pasture Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6 ATTN: David Brazeau

DP No. 000660

**Propositions aux:** 

Le Centre de

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par le présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Solicitation No - Nº de l'invitation :

On - le: February 5, 2016

000660
Solicitation closes – L'invitation prend fin
At – à : 14 :00 EDT

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of vendor (type or print) – Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur (caractère d'impression).

Name - Nom :	
Title – Titre :	

Amendment No. – N° modif. 002	Page	1 of/de 2
Date :	•	
January 19, 2016		
Address inquiries to – Adresse renseignements à:	er toute d	lemande de
David.Brazeau@canada.ca		
Area code and Telephone No.  Code régional et N° de télépho (613) 882-0156	ne	
<b>Destination</b> Statistics Canada		
Materiel and Contracts Services		

Instructions :

Main Bldg, Room 1405

150 Tunney's Pasture Driveway Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6

Delivery required - Livraison

Instructions:

See herein

Voir aux présentes

exigee	propose		
<del></del>			
Vendor Name and Address – Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur			
Facsimile No – N° de télécopieur :			
Telephone No – N° de téléphone :			
Signature	Date		

**Delivery offered – Livraison** 

#### **AMENDMENT 002**

The purpose of this amendment is to:

-Advise Bidders of questions and answers;

\*\*

#### **Question 2**

Concerning the call for tenders, my understanding of the document is that the provider must have at least 3 instructors, which together can offer all the courses listed in Annex III (or in section 3.1 of annex A–15 different courses, in English or in French). As worded, this requirement means that only one provider is qualify to bid –some of the courses are rarely offered, and only by this particular provider. Is my understanding accurate? Can Statcan expand these assessment parameters?

## **Answer 2**

As specified in section 4.0 Language: The Contractor will deliver the courses listed in Section 3.1 in either or both official languages (English and French). StatCan will not modify the assessment parameters.

# **Question 3**

Concerning the list of courses in Annex III, if a provider must be capable to offer all the courses in V or E delivery format, again, in my opinion, only one provider is able to bid. Is my understanding accurate? Can StatCan expand these assessment parameters?

# **Answer 3**

All courses must be delivered in C (classroom) as well as in V (virtual in real time) or in E (self-pace eLearning). StatCan will not modify the assessment parameters.

## Question 4:

We require that 2035 (2015-09-03), General Conditions – Higher Complexity – Services be replaced by General Conditions 2010B (2010-08-16) – Professional Services (Medium Complexity).

# Answer 4:

Any changes to the terms and conditions of the solicitation or the resulting contract clauses are to be submitted with the bid. Statistics Canada will only consider and negotiate changes to the terms and conditions with the Bidder recommended for contract award.

# Question 5:

Our organization requires changes to the terms and conditions with regards to Intellectual Property and Limitation of Liability.

## Answer 5:

Any changes to the terms and conditions of the solicitation or the resulting contract clauses are to be submitted with the bid. Statistics Canada will only consider and negotiate changes to the terms and conditions with the Bidder recommended for contract award.

\*\*